

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-0624

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BITA AMISI,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CELENE GOGERTY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov)

JOHN SARCONI  
Polk County Attorney

KAILEY GRAY  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. The Evidence Sufficiently Supports Amisi’s  
Convictions for Operating While Intoxicated, Third  
Offense, and Eluding. .... 7**

    A. The evidence is sufficient to support Amisi’s Conviction for  
operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated, third offense. ....10

    B. The evidence is sufficient to support Amisi’s conviction for  
eluding.....15

**II. The Court Did Not Err in Admitting A Video Showing  
Amisi Consenting to a Preliminary Breath Test..... 18**

CONCLUSION ..... 28

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Gavlock v. Coleman</i> , 493 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992) .....	21
<i>State v. Abbas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997) .....	8
<i>State v. Aldape</i> , 307 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1981).....	9
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984).....	9
<i>State v. Bloomer</i> , 618 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	7
<i>State v. Deshaw</i> , 404 N.W.2d 156 (Iowa 1987).....	21
<i>State v. Evenson</i> , 2015 WL 1848719 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015)...	16
<i>State v. Hagedorn</i> , 679 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....	8, 9
<i>State v. LeGear</i> , 346 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1984).....	10
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 978 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2022) .....	20
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	25
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	23
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	9
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 670 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Smidl</i> , 2014 WL 69751 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 357 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1984) .....	21
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022) .....	18
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2017 WL 4049455 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept 13. 2017).....	17
<i>State v. Zell</i> , 491 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992) .....	21, 22

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 321J.5 (2021)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 27  
Iowa Code § 321J.6(2) (2021).....19  
Iowa Code § 321J.11(2021) .....19

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) ..... 25  
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 ..... 19, 20, 23, 24, 27
